the components to a “like new” condition, but do not modify the applications for which the compressor unit was
designed.

(6)Working capital is defined as current assets minus current liabilities.

(7)

In the fourth quarter of 2015, we elected early adoption, with retrospective application, of Accounting Standards
Update No. 2015-17, Balance Sheet Classification of Deferred Taxes, which simplifies the presentation of deferred
taxes by requiring deferred tax assets and liabilities be classified as noncurrent on the balance sheet. Accordingly,
periods prior to December 31, 2015 were reclassified to conform to the presentation within this update.

(8)
Pursuant to the separation and distribution agreement with Archrock and certain of our and Archrock’s respective
affiliates, on November 3, 2015, we transferred $532.6 million of net proceeds from borrowings under our credit
facility to Archrock to allow it to repay a portion of its indebtedness in connection with the Spin-off.

The effects of the restatement on balance sheet data as of December 31, 2013 are set forth in the following table (in
thousands):

December 31, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Balance Sheet Data:

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

69

Cash and cash equivalents $35,194 $ — $ 35,194
Working capital 335,451 (29,603) 305,848
Property, plant and equipment, net 965,196 (1,680 ) 963,516
Total assets 1,999,211(25,589) 1,973,622
Long-term debt 1,539 — 1,539
Total stockholders’ equity 1,373,904(52,744) 1,321,160

34

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

70

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on statement of operations data for the year ended December 31, 2012 and balance sheet
data as of December 31, 2012 are set forth in the following table (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2012
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues $2,068,724 $ (1,244 ) $2,067,480
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense) 1,584,118 (3,104 ) 1,581,014
Selling, general and administrative 269,812 — 269,812
Depreciation and amortization 167,499 314 167,813
Long-lived asset impairment 5,197 — 5,197
Restructuring and other charges 3,892 — 3,892
Interest expense 5,318 — 5,318
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (51,483 ) — (51,483 )
Other (income) expense, net 5,638 1,672 7,310
Provision for income taxes 26,226 401 26,627
Income from continuing operations 52,507 (527 ) 51,980
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 66,843 — 66,843
Net income 119,350 (527 ) 118,823
Income from continuing operations per common share:
Basic $1.53 $ (0.01 ) $1.52
Diluted 1.53 (0.01 ) 1.52
Weighted average common shares outstanding used in income per common
share:
Basic 34,286 — 34,286
Diluted 34,286 — 34,286
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $34,167 $ — $34,167
Working capital 305,620 (2,353 ) 303,267
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,031,928 (1,292 ) 1,030,636
Total assets 2,133,502 (27,758 ) 2,105,744
Total stockholders’ equity 1,407,394 (26,419 ) 1,380,975

35

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

71

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on statement of operations data for the year ended December 31, 2011 and balance sheet
data as of December 31, 2011 are set forth in the following table (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2011
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues $1,840,357 $ (10,107 ) $1,830,250
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense) 1,423,726 (3,532 ) 1,420,194
Selling, general and administrative 259,562 — 259,562
Depreciation and amortization 171,301 235 171,536
Long-lived asset impairment 352 — 352
Restructuring and other charges 7,131 — 7,131
Goodwill impairment 164,813 — 164,813
Interest expense 4,373 — 4,373
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates 471 — 471
Other (income) expense, net (313 ) 10,843 10,530
Provision for income taxes 31,148 (1,963 ) 29,185
Loss from continuing operations (222,207 ) (15,690 ) (237,897 )
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (10,105 ) — (10,105 )
Net loss (232,312 ) (15,690 ) (248,002 )
Loss from continuing operations per common share:
Basic $(6.48 ) $ (0.45 ) $(6.93 )
Diluted (6.48 ) (0.45 ) (6.93 )
Weighted average common shares outstanding used in loss per common share:
Basic 34,286 — 34,286
Diluted 34,286 — 34,286
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $21,454 $— $21,454
Working capital 332,167 (3,739 ) 328,428
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,007,685 (978 ) 1,006,707
Total assets 2,153,944 (22,288 ) 2,131,656
Long-term debt 140 — 140
Total stockholders’ equity 1,450,828 (28,281 ) 1,422,547

36

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

72

Table of Contents

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We define gross margin as total revenue less cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense). Gross
margin is included as a supplemental disclosure because it is a primary measure used by our management to evaluate
the results of revenue and cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense), which are key components
of our operations. We believe gross margin is important because it focuses on the current operating performance of
our operations and excludes the impact of the prior historical costs of the assets acquired or constructed that are

[…]

In addition to the restatement of the financial statements, certain information within the following notes to the
financial statements and financial statement schedule has been restated to reflect the corrections of errors discussed
above as well as to add disclosure language as appropriate:

•Note 2. Significant Accounting Policies

•Note 5. Inventory, net

•Note 6. Product Sales Contracts

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

164

•Note 7. Property, Plant and Equipment, net

• Note 8. Intangible and Other
Assets, net

•Note 10. Accrued Liabilities

•Note 15. Income taxes

•Note 16. Related Party Transactions

•Note 17. Stockholders’ Equity

•Note 19. Net Income Per Common Share

•Note 21. Commitments and Contingencies

•Note 22. Reportable Segments and Geographic Information

•Note 23. Selected Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited)

•Schedule II — Valuation and Qualifying Accounts

F-12

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

165

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 are set forth in the following table (in
thousands):

December 31, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $29,032 $ — $29,032
Restricted cash 1,490 — 1,490
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 372,105 (714 ) 371,391
Inventory, net 210,554 (2,042 ) 208,512
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 119,621 (36,644 ) 82,977
Other current assets 60,896 (205 ) 60,691
Current assets associated with discontinued operations 191 — 191
Total current assets 793,889 (39,605 ) 754,284
Property, plant and equipment, net 899,402 (2,940 ) 896,462
Deferred income taxes 86,807 (697 ) 86,110
Intangible and other assets, net 62,261 (10,721 ) 51,540
Total assets $1,842,359 $ (53,963 ) $1,788,396

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, trade $94,353 $ 213 $94,566
Accrued liabilities 129,880 48,517 178,397
Deferred revenue 31,675 — 31,675
Billings on uncompleted contracts in excess of costs and estimated earnings 38,666 1,243 39,909
Current liabilities associated with discontinued operations 1,249 — 1,249
Total current liabilities 295,823 49,973 345,796
Long-term debt 525,593 — 525,593
Deferred income taxes 22,531 (13 ) 22,518
Long-term deferred revenue 59,769 — 59,769
Other long-term liabilities 28,626 — 28,626
Long-term liabilities associated with discontinued operations 158 — 158
Total liabilities 932,500 49,960 982,460

Equity:
Common stock 352 — 352
Additional paid-in capital 932,058 (126,303 ) 805,755
Accumulated deficit (36,483 ) 7,168 (29,315 )
Treasury stock (54 ) — (54 )
Accumulated other comprehensive income 13,986 15,212 29,198
Total stockholders’ equity 909,859 (103,923 ) 805,936
Total liabilities and equity $1,842,359 $ (53,963 ) $1,788,396

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

166

F-13

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

167

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2015 are set forth in the
following table (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $469,900 $ — $469,900
Aftermarket services 127,802 — 127,802
Product sales—third-parties 1,117,974 (19,320 ) 1,098,654
Product sales—affiliates 154,267 — 154,267

1,869,943 (19,320 ) 1,850,623
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 172,391 — 172,391
Aftermarket services 91,233 — 91,233
Product sales 1,115,400 352 1,115,752
Selling, general and administrative 223,007 — 223,007
Depreciation and amortization 157,817 372 158,189
Long-lived asset impairment 20,788 — 20,788
Restructuring and other charges 32,100 — 32,100
Interest expense 7,271 — 7,271
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (15,152 ) — (15,152 )
Other (income) expense, net 34,837 149 34,986

1,839,692 873 1,840,565
Income before income taxes 30,251 (20,193 ) 10,058
Provision for income taxes 40,172 (630 ) 39,542
Loss from continuing operations (9,921 ) (19,563 ) (29,484 )
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 56,132 — 56,132
Net income $46,211 $ (19,563 ) $26,648

Basic net income per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share $(0.29 ) $ (0.57 ) $(0.86 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 1.64 — 1.64
Net income per common share $1.35 $ (0.57 ) $0.78

Diluted net income per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share $(0.29 ) $ (0.57 ) $(0.86 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 1.64 — 1.64
Net income per common share $1.35 $ (0.57 ) $0.78

F-14

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

168

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2015 are
set forth in the following table (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Net income $46,211 $ (19,563 ) $ 26,648
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation adjustment (2,790 ) 5,243 2,453
Comprehensive income $43,421 $ (14,320 ) $ 29,101

The effects of the restatement on our statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2015 are set forth in the
following table (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $46,211 $ (19,563 ) $26,648
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 157,817 372 158,189
Long-lived asset impairment 20,788 — 20,788
Amortization of deferred financing costs 702 — 702
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax (56,132 ) — (56,132 )
Provision for doubtful accounts 3,490 — 3,490
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (1,829 ) — (1,829 )
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (15,152 ) — (15,152 )
Loss on remeasurement of intercompany balances 28,984 1,143 30,127
Stock-based compensation expense 8,184 — 8,184
Deferred income tax benefit (26,297 ) (630 ) (26,927 )
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable and notes 15,618 1,344 16,962
Inventory 78,997 1,401 80,398
Costs and estimated earnings versus billings on uncompleted contracts (37,909 ) 13,716 (24,193 )
Other current assets (10,263 ) (78 ) (10,341 )
Accounts payable and other liabilities (82,935 ) 4,701 (78,234 )
Deferred revenue (2,428 ) — (2,428 )
Other (4,532 ) (2,197 ) (6,729 )
Net cash provided by continuing operations 123,314 209 123,523
Net cash provided by discontinued operations 6,980 — 6,980
Net cash provided by operating activities 130,294 209 130,503

Net cash used in investing activities (82,114 ) — (82,114 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from borrowings of long-term debt 673,500 — 673,500
Repayments of long-term debt (143,500) — (143,500)

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

169

Cash transfer to Archrock, Inc. at Spin-off (532,578) — (532,578)
Net distributions to parent (38,816 ) (209 ) (39,025 )
Payments for debt issuance costs (13,345 ) — (13,345 )
Purchases of treasury stock (54 ) — (54 )
Net cash used in financing activities (54,793 ) (209 ) (55,002 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (3,716 ) — (3,716 )
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (10,329 ) — (10,329 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 39,361 — 39,361
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $29,032 $ — $29,032

The effects of the restatement on our balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 are set forth in the following table (in
thousands):

December 31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $39,361 $ — $39,361
Restricted cash 1,490 — 1,490
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 398,070 1,824 399,894
Inventory, net 291,240 (641 ) 290,599
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts 120,938 (14,126 ) 106,812
Other current assets 53,977 (283 ) 53,694
Current assets associated with discontinued operations 468 — 468
Total current assets 905,544 (13,226 ) 892,318
Property, plant and equipment, net 954,811 (2,068 ) 952,743
Deferred income taxes 106,789 (2,063 ) 104,726
Intangible and other assets, net 65,679 (16,163 ) 49,516
Total assets $2,032,823 $ (33,520 ) $1,999,303

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, trade $161,826 $ — $161,826
Accrued liabilities 167,942 43,935 211,877
Deferred revenue 64,820 — 64,820
Billings on uncompleted contracts in excess of costs and estimated earnings 76,277 10,045 86,322
Current liabilities associated with discontinued operations 1,338 — 1,338
Total current liabilities 472,203 53,980 526,183
Long-term debt 1,107 — 1,107
Deferred income taxes 38,815 (13 ) 38,802
Long-term deferred revenue 41,591 — 41,591
Other long-term liabilities 26,968 — 26,968
Long-term liabilities associated with discontinued operations 317 — 317
Total liabilities 581,001 53,967 634,968

Equity:

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

170

Parent equity 1,435,046 (97,456 ) 1,337,590
Accumulated other comprehensive income 16,776 9,969 26,745
Total stockholders’ equity 1,451,822 (87,487 ) 1,364,335
Total liabilities and equity $2,032,823 $ (33,520 ) $1,999,303

F-15

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

171

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014 are set forth in the
following table (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $493,853 $ — $493,853
Aftermarket services 162,724 — 162,724
Product sales—third-parties 1,283,208 (28,144 ) 1,255,064
Product sales—affiliates 232,969 — 232,969

2,172,754 (28,144 ) 2,144,610
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 185,408 — 185,408
Aftermarket services 120,181 — 120,181
Product sales 1,270,296 9,486 1,279,782
Selling, general and administrative 267,493 — 267,493
Depreciation and amortization 173,803 388 174,191
Long-lived asset impairment 3,851 — 3,851
Interest expense 1,905 — 1,905
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (14,553 ) — (14,553 )
Other (income) expense, net 7,222 (2,006 ) 5,216

2,015,606 7,868 2,023,474
Income before income taxes 157,148 (36,012 ) 121,136
Provision for income taxes 77,833 1,209 79,042
Income from continuing operations 79,315 (37,221 ) 42,094
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 73,198 — 73,198
Net income $152,513 $ (37,221 ) $115,292

Basic net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $2.31 $ (1.09 ) $1.22
Income from discontinued operations per common share 2.14 — 2.14
Net income per common share $4.45 $ (1.09 ) $3.36

Diluted net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $2.31 $ (1.09 ) $1.22
Income from discontinued operations per common share 2.14 — 2.14
Net income per common share $4.45 $ (1.09 ) $3.36

The effects of the restatement on our statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2014 are
set forth in the following table (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Net income $152,513 $ (37,221 ) $115,292

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

172

Other comprehensive loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustment (14,648 ) 2,501 (12,147 )
Comprehensive income $137,865 $ (34,720 ) $103,145

F-16

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

173

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2014 are set forth in the
following table (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $152,513 $ (37,221 ) $115,292
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 173,803 388 174,191
Long-lived asset impairment 3,851 — 3,851
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax (73,198 ) — (73,198 )
Provision for doubtful accounts 679 — 679
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (1,834 ) — (1,834 )
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (14,553 ) — (14,553 )
Loss on remeasurement of intercompany balances 3,614 — 3,614
Loss on sale of businesses 961 — 961
Stock-based compensation expense 5,288 — 5,288
Deferred income tax provision 10,106 1,232 11,338
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable and notes (50,641 ) (4,463 ) (55,104 )
Inventory (11,893 ) — (11,893 )
Costs and estimated earnings versus billings on uncompleted contracts (17,078 ) 19,751 2,673
Other current assets (1,285 ) (863 ) (2,148 )
Accounts payable and other liabilities (6,949 ) 23,178 16,229
Deferred revenue (9,913 ) — (9,913 )
Other (18,373 ) (1,979 ) (20,352 )
Net cash provided by continuing operations 145,098 23 145,121
Net cash provided by discontinued operations 5,844 — 5,844
Net cash provided by operating activities 150,942 23 150,965

Net cash used in investing activities (63,577 ) — (63,577 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net distributions to parent (79,273 ) (23 ) (79,296 )
Net cash used in financing activities (79,273 ) (23 ) (79,296 )

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (3,925 ) — (3,925 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,167 — 4,167
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 35,194 — 35,194
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $39,361 $ — $39,361

F-17

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

174

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2013 are set forth in the
following table (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $476,016 $ — $476,016
Aftermarket services 160,672 — 160,672
Product sales—third-parties 1,660,344 (5,670 ) 1,654,674
Product sales—affiliates 118,441 — 118,441

2,415,473 (5,670 ) 2,409,803
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 196,944 — 196,944
Aftermarket services 120,344 — 120,344
Product sales 1,514,669 21,010 1,535,679
Selling, general and administrative 264,890 — 264,890
Depreciation and amortization 140,029 388 140,417
Long-lived asset impairment 11,941 — 11,941
Interest expense 3,551 — 3,551
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (19,000 ) — (19,000 )
Other (income) expense, net (1,966 ) (1,802 ) (3,768 )

2,231,402 19,596 2,250,998
Income before income taxes 184,071 (25,266 ) 158,805
Provision for income taxes 97,367 3,870 101,237
Income from continuing operations 86,704 (29,136 ) 57,568
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 66,149 — 66,149
Net income $152,853 $ (29,136 ) $123,717

Basic net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $2.53 $ (0.85 ) $1.68
Income from discontinued operations per common share 1.93 — 1.93
Net income per common share $4.46 $ (0.85 ) $3.61

Diluted net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $2.53 $ (0.85 ) $1.68
Income from discontinued operations per common share 1.93 — 1.93
Net income per common share $4.46 $ (0.85 ) $3.61

The effects of the restatement on our statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2013 are
set forth in the following table (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Net income $152,853 $ (29,136 ) $123,717
Other comprehensive income:

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

175

Foreign currency translation adjustment 4,531 3,035 7,566
Comprehensive income $157,384 $ (26,101 ) $131,283

F-18

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

176

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our statements of stockholders’ equity for the year ended December 31, 2013 are set
forth in the following table (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Balance, January 1, 2013 $1,407,394 $ (26,419 ) $1,380,975
Net income 152,853 (29,136 ) 123,717
Net distributions to parent (190,874 ) (224 ) (191,098 )
Foreign currency translation adjustment 4,531 3,035 7,566
Balance, December 31, 2013 $1,373,904 $ (52,744 ) $1,321,160

The effects of the restatement on our statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2013 are set forth in the
following table (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2013
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $152,853 $ (29,136 ) $123,717
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 140,029 388 140,417
Long-lived asset impairment 11,941 — 11,941
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax (66,149 ) — (66,149 )
Provision for doubtful accounts 2,317 — 2,317
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (3,398 ) — (3,398 )
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (19,000 ) — (19,000 )
Loss on remeasurement of intercompany balances 4,313 — 4,313
Stock-based compensation expense 5,330 — 5,330
Deferred income tax provision 15,956 4,096 20,052
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable and notes (16,981 ) 1,742 (15,239 )
Inventory (24,535 ) 641 (23,894 )
Costs and estimated earnings versus billings on uncompleted contracts (36,539 ) 4,021 (32,518 )
Other current assets 23,412 (148 ) 23,264
Accounts payable and other liabilities 9,180 20,994 30,174
Deferred revenue (14,322 ) — (14,322 )
Other (19,987 ) (2,374 ) (22,361 )
Net cash provided by continuing operations 164,420 224 164,644
Net cash provided by discontinued operations 5,866 — 5,866
Net cash provided by operating activities 170,286 224 170,510

Net cash provided by investing activities 14,913 — 14,913

Cash flows from financing activities:
Net distributions to parent (182,685 ) (224 ) (182,909 )
Net cash used in financing activities (182,685 ) (224 ) (182,909 )

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

177

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (1,487 ) — (1,487 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 1,027 — 1,027
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 34,167 — 34,167
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $35,194 $ — $35,194

F-19

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

178

Table of Contents

4. Discontinued Operations

In May 2009, the Venezuelan government enacted a law that reserves to the State of Venezuela certain assets and
services related to hydrocarbon activities, which included substantially all of our assets and services in Venezuela.
The law provides that the reserved activities are to be performed by the State, by the State-owned oil company,
Petroleos de Venezuela S.A. (“PDVSA”), or its affiliates, or through mixed companies under the control of PDVSA or

[…]

from the sale of our Venezuelan joint ventures’ assets (see Note 9) and $1.0 million of long-lived asset impairments
(see Note 13).

(10)In the fourth quarter of 2014, we recorded $18.5 million of net proceeds from the sale of previously nationalizedVenezuelan assets to PDVSA Gas (see Note 4) and $2.8 million of long-lived asset impairments (see Note 13).

Impact of Restatement Adjustments on Unaudited Quarterly Financial Statements (see Note 3)

The following information reconciles our previously reported financial information with as restated financial
information for each quarterly reporting period within the fiscal years of 2015 and 2014. Refer to Note 3 for further
information regarding the restatement of previously reported financial information.

F-46

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

228

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2015, June 30,
2015, September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2015 are set forth in the following tables (in thousands, except per share
data):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $120,691 $ — $120,691
Aftermarket services 36,244 — 36,244
Product sales—third parties 319,274 (6,932 ) 312,342
Product sales—affiliates 55,838 — 55,838

532,047 (6,932 ) 525,115
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 44,339 — 44,339
Aftermarket services 25,157 — 25,157
Product sales 318,486 (6,087 ) 312,399
Selling, general and administrative 58,566 — 58,566
Depreciation and amortization 38,795 97 38,892
Long-lived asset impairment 4,579 — 4,579
Interest expense 507 — 507
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (5,006 ) — (5,006 )
Other (income) expense, net 8,391 (898 ) 7,493

493,814 (6,888 ) 486,926
Income before income taxes 38,233 (44 ) 38,189
Provision for income taxes 19,384 1,071 20,455
Income from continuing operations 18,849 (1,115 ) 17,734
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 18,743 — 18,743
Net income $37,592 $ (1,115 ) $36,477

Basic net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $0.55 $ (0.04 ) $0.51
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.55 — 0.55
Net income per common share $1.10 $ (0.04 ) $1.06

Diluted net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $0.55 $ (0.04 ) $0.51
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.55 — 0.55
Net income per common share $1.10 $ (0.04 ) $1.06

F-47

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

229

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $115,250 $ — $115,250
Aftermarket services 34,031 — 34,031
Product sales—third parties 279,489 (5,344 ) 274,145
Product sales—affiliates 53,874 — 53,874

482,644 (5,344 ) 477,300
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 44,745 — 44,745
Aftermarket services 24,327 — 24,327
Product sales 290,418 16,590 307,008
Selling, general and administrative 55,764 — 55,764
Depreciation and amortization 36,786 97 36,883
Long-lived asset impairment 5,910 — 5,910
Restructuring and other charges 10,547 — 10,547
Interest expense 319 — 319
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (5,062 ) — (5,062 )
Other (income) expense, net 3,487 (63 ) 3,424

467,241 16,624 483,865
Income (loss) before income taxes 15,403 (21,968 ) (6,565 )
Provision for income taxes 7,418 819 8,237
Income (loss) from continuing operations 7,985 (22,787 ) (14,802 )
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 379 — 379
Net income (loss) $8,364 $ (22,787 ) $(14,423 )

Basic net income (loss) per common share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share $0.23 $ (0.66 ) $(0.43 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.01 — 0.01
Net income (loss) per common share $0.24 $ (0.66 ) $(0.42 )

Diluted net income (loss) per common share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share $0.23 $ (0.66 ) $(0.43 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.01 — 0.01
Net income (loss) per common share $0.24 $ (0.66 ) $(0.42 )

F-48

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

230

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30,
2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $114,104 $ — $114,104
Aftermarket services 25,272 — 25,272
Product sales—third parties 261,262 (8,667 ) 252,595
Product sales—affiliates 36,551 — 36,551

437,189 (8,667 ) 428,522
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 41,114 — 41,114
Aftermarket services 18,336 — 18,336
Product sales 260,548 (3,548 ) 257,000
Selling, general and administrative 55,018 — 55,018
Depreciation and amortization 36,837 90 36,927
Long-lived asset impairment 3,775 — 3,775
Restructuring and other charges 7,150 — 7,150
Interest expense 581 — 581
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (5,084 ) — (5,084 )
Other (income) expense, net 27,974 (53 ) 27,921

446,249 (3,511 ) 442,738
Loss before income taxes (9,060 ) (5,156 ) (14,216 )
Benefit from income taxes (2,587 ) (1,550 ) (4,137 )
Loss from continuing operations (6,473 ) (3,606 ) (10,079 )
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 18,756 — 18,756
Net income $12,283 $ (3,606 ) $8,677

Basic net income per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share $(0.19 ) $ (0.11 ) $(0.30 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.55 — 0.55
Net income per common share $0.36 $ (0.11 ) $0.25

Diluted net income per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share $(0.19 ) $ (0.11 ) $(0.30 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.55 — 0.55
Net income per common share $0.36 $ (0.11 ) $0.25

F-49

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

231

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended December 31,
2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $119,855 $ — $119,855
Aftermarket services 32,255 — 32,255
Product sales—third parties 257,949 1,623 259,572
Product sales—affiliates 8,004 — 8,004

418,063 1,623 419,686
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 42,193 — 42,193
Aftermarket services 23,413 — 23,413
Product sales 245,948 (6,603 ) 239,345
Selling, general and administrative 53,659 — 53,659
Depreciation and amortization 45,399 88 45,487
Long-lived asset impairment 6,524 — 6,524
Restructuring and other charges 14,403 — 14,403
Interest expense 5,864 — 5,864
Other (income) expense, net (5,015 ) 1,163 (3,852 )

432,388 (5,352 ) 427,036
Loss before income taxes (14,325 ) 6,975 (7,350 )
Provision for income taxes 15,957 (970 ) 14,987
Loss from continuing operations (30,282 ) 7,945 (22,337 )
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 18,254 — 18,254
Net loss $(12,028 ) $ 7,945 $(4,083 )

Basic net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share $(0.88 ) $ 0.23 $(0.65 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.53 — 0.53
Net loss per common share $(0.35 ) $ 0.23 $(0.12 )

Diluted net loss per common share:
Loss from continuing operations per common share $(0.88 ) $ 0.23 $(0.65 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.53 — 0.53
Net loss per common share $(0.35 ) $ 0.23 $(0.12 )

F-50

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

232

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement on our statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2014, June 30,
2014, September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014 are set forth in the following tables (in thousands, except per share
data):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $111,040 $ — $111,040
Aftermarket services 34,833 — 34,833
Product sales—third parties 286,597 (6,300 ) 280,297
Product sales—affiliates 40,662 — 40,662

473,132 (6,300 ) 466,832
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 41,032 — 41,032
Aftermarket services 25,015 — 25,015
Product sales 265,919 (3,737 ) 262,182
Selling, general and administrative 64,656 — 64,656
Depreciation and amortization 36,166 97 36,263
Interest expense 484 — 484
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (4,693 ) — (4,693 )
Other (income) expense, net (2,198 ) (174 ) (2,372 )

426,381 (3,814 ) 422,567
Income before income taxes 46,751 (2,486 ) 44,265
Provision for income taxes 22,405 (355 ) 22,050
Income from continuing operations 24,346 (2,131 ) 22,215
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 18,683 — 18,683
Net income $43,029 $ (2,131 ) $40,898

Basic net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $0.71 $ (0.07 ) $0.64
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.55 — 0.55
Net income per common share $1.26 $ (0.07 ) $1.19

Diluted net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $0.71 $ (0.07 ) $0.64
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.55 — 0.55
Net income per common share $1.26 $ (0.07 ) $1.19

F-51

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

233

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended June 30, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $134,392 $ — $134,392
Aftermarket services 43,146 — 43,146
Product sales—third parties 322,579 (1,055 ) 321,524
Product sales—affiliates 50,577 — 50,577

550,694 (1,055 ) 549,639
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 46,502 — 46,502
Aftermarket services 32,182 — 32,182
Product sales 325,475 343 325,818
Selling, general and administrative 70,035 — 70,035
Depreciation and amortization 58,991 97 59,088
Interest expense 364 — 364
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (4,909 ) — (4,909 )
Other (income) expense, net (2,768 ) (459 ) (3,227 )

525,872 (19 ) 525,853
Income before income taxes 24,822 (1,036 ) 23,786
Provision for income taxes 17,236 1,114 18,350
Income from continuing operations 7,586 (2,150 ) 5,436
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 17,914 — 17,914
Net income $25,500 $ (2,150 ) $23,350

Basic net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $0.22 $ (0.06 ) $0.16
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.52 — 0.52
Net income per common share $0.74 $ (0.06 ) $0.68

Diluted net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $0.22 $ (0.06 ) $0.16
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.52 — 0.52
Net income per common share $0.74 $ (0.06 ) $0.68

F-52

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

234

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended September 30,
2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $124,355 $ — $124,355
Aftermarket services 39,552 — 39,552
Product sales—third parties 312,472 (3,176 ) 309,296
Product sales—affiliates 61,380 — 61,380

537,759 (3,176 ) 534,583
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 47,983 — 47,983
Aftermarket services 30,161 — 30,161
Product sales 307,559 (2,293 ) 305,266
Selling, general and administrative 65,925 — 65,925
Depreciation and amortization 44,155 97 44,252
Long-lived asset impairment 1,044 — 1,044
Interest expense 182 — 182
Equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates (4,951 ) — (4,951 )
Other (income) expense, net 6,414 (801 ) 5,613

498,472 (2,997 ) 495,475
Income before income taxes 39,287 (179 ) 39,108
Provision for income taxes 20,731 (57 ) 20,674
Income from continuing operations 18,556 (122 ) 18,434
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 18,335 — 18,335
Net income $36,891 $ (122 ) $36,769

Basic net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $0.54 $ (0.01 ) $0.53
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.54 — 0.54
Net income per common share $1.08 $ (0.01 ) $1.07

Diluted net income per common share:
Income from continuing operations per common share $0.54 $ (0.01 ) $0.53
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.54 — 0.54
Net income per common share $1.08 $ (0.01 ) $1.07

F-53

Edgar Filing: Exterran Corp - Form 10-K/A

235

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended December
31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Revenues:
Contract operations $124,066 $ — $124,066
Aftermarket services 45,193 — 45,193
Product sales—third parties 361,560 (17,613 ) 343,947
Product sales—affiliates 80,350 — 80,350

611,169 (17,613 ) 593,556
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization expense):
Contract operations 49,891 — 49,891
Aftermarket services 32,823 — 32,823
Product sales 371,343 15,173 386,516
Selling, general and administrative 66,877 — 66,877
Depreciation and amortization 34,491 97 34,588
Long-lived asset impairment 2,807 — 2,807
Interest expense 875 — 875
Other (income) expense, net 5,774 (572 ) 5,202

564,881 14,698 579,579
Income before income taxes 46,288 (32,311 ) 13,977
Provision for income taxes 17,461 507 17,968
Income (loss) from continuing operations 28,827 (32,818 ) (3,991 )
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 18,266 — 18,266
Net income $47,093 $ (32,818 ) $14,275

Basic net income per common share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share $0.84 $ (0.95 ) $(0.11 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.53 — 0.53
Net income per common share $1.37 $ (0.95 ) $0.42

Diluted net income per common share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations per common share $0.84 $ (0.95 ) $(0.11 )
Income from discontinued operations per common share 0.53 — 0.53
Net income per common share $1.37 $ (0.95 ) $0.42

24. Subsequent Events

In January 2016, we received an additional installment payment, including an annual charge, of $5.2 million from
PDVSA Gas relating to the 2012 sale of our Venezuelan joint ventures’ previously nationalized assets. As we have not
recognized amounts payable to us by PDVSA Gas relating to the 2012 sale of our Venezuelan joint ventures’
previously nationalized assets as a receivable but rather as equity in income of non-consolidated affiliates in the
periods such payments are received, the installment payment received in January 2016 will be recognized as equity in
income of non-consolidated affiliates in the first quarter of 2016. Pursuant to the separation and distribution